4

Pages:

14802

PERM/FILES PAGE:

STATE OF MONTANA LINCOLN COUNTY

296901 BOOK: PF

: RESOLUTION

KOI

10/27/2021 11:27

RECORDED :

CALIFORNIA AVE,

LINCOLN COUNTY

gj‘g Resolution 2021-36

5] 2

O n

- £ A RESOLUTION REQUESTING DISTRIBUTION OF BRIDGE AND ROAD SAFETY
g : E AND ACCOUNTABILITY PROGRAM FUNDS

% o]

NG

ENS THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR LINCOLN COUNTY,
= & £ MONTANA FINDS:

: @ E 1. The Bridge and Road Safety and Accountability Account created by HB 473 requires the
z Montana Department of Transportation to allocate accrued funds to cities, towns, counties,
% 2 and consolidated city-county governments for construction, reconstruction, maintenance,
o T

and repair of rural roads, city or town streets and alleys, bridges, or roads and streets that
the city, town, county, or consolidated city-county government has the responsibility to
maintain; and,

]

A city, town, county, or consolidated city-county government that requests funds under the
Bridge and Road Safety and Accountability Account must match each $20 requested with
$1 of local government matching funds; and,

3. A city, town, county, or consolidated city-county government requesting distribution of
allocated funds may make such a request to the Department of Transportation between
March 1 and November 1 of the year the funds were allocated: and,

4. A description of the projects to be funded (or the money used to match federal funds) are
detailed in Appendix A; and,

5. The local match for the allocated funds has been budgeted from Fund Number 2110,
Lincoln County Road Fund.

6. This resolution voids/replaces Resolution 2021-26 in its entirety.

THE BOARD RESOLVES:

Lincoln County requests distribution of its share of the allocated Bridge and Road Safety and
Accountability funds to be used for the projects identified in Appendix A.

That Wendy Drake, the Lincoln County Finance Director of Lincoln County Montana is hereby
empowered and authorized to execute such further documents as may be necessary to facilitate the
distribution of said funds.

Resolution 2021-36 Page 1 of 2



LINCOLN COUNTY

MONTANA

THE BOARD FURTHER RESOLVES:

I. If a provision of this resolution conflicts with a provision of a previously adopted
resolution, this resolution will prevail.

o

This resolution and its various sections, clauses and paragraphs are severable. If any part,
sentence, clause or phrase is adjudged to be unconstitutional or invalid, the remainder of
the resolution will not be affected.

3. This resolution will be effective immediately upon adoption, in accordance with § 7-5-123,
MCA.

4. This Board directs that this resolution be entered into the minutes and signed by the Chair
of the Board in accordance with § 7-5-121, MCA.

END OF RESOLUTION

Approved as to Form:

Martu,

Marcia Borfs, County Attorney

Date presented to the Board /&/Zz 7/ 202/ Approved &4 Disapproved ( ) Amended ( )

Adopted this 27th day of October 2021.
LINCOLN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

(”—‘%«w @J

\ Jerry \en@t'./Chair

ATTEST:

-

Robin A. Benson, Clerk of the Board

Resolution 2021-36 Page 2 of 2



Lincoln County District #3 Road Resurface Project

This project consists of spreading blade patch material down the center of the roads to bring the
crown back. We then spread cold mix overthe whole road to levelit. We will then spray the
road with hot oil and coverit with 3/8” chips. We will be covering 20 miles of roads.

ESTIMATED COST OF PROJECT

Materials
1/2” crush and 3/8 chips 5,700 yds at $10.00 per yards 57,000.00
Mixing Oil 50,000 gallons at $ 2.25 pergallon $ 112,500.00
Chip seal oil 108,000 gallons at $ 2.00 per gallon $ 216,000.00
Total: $ 385,500.00
Equipment
1 Motor Grader 4 hrs. perday x 24 days at $120.00 per hr. $ 11,520.00
6 Trucks 8 hrs. perday x 24 days at $80.00 per hr. pertruck $92,160.00
1 Oil Distributor 6 hrs. per day x 24 days at $120.00 per hr. $17,280.00
1 Chip Spreader 3 hrs. perday x 24 days at $120.00 per hr. 8,640.00
1 Roller 4 hrs. per day x 24 days at $80.00 per hr. $ 7,680.00

Total: $137,280.00



Man Hours

7 Operators /Drivers 8 hrs. per day x 24 days at $22.00 per hr. Total: $29,568.00

Total Cost of Project: 552,348.00



